noncontrolling interests in pre-tax (income) loss that have not incurred fixed charges, amortization of capitalized interest and fixed charges.
�Fixed charges� consist of interest expense (including interest costs capitalized), amortization of debt premium/discount and expense and a portion
of rental expense deemed to be representative of the interest factor.

USE OF PROCEEDS

We expect to receive net proceeds from this offering of approximately $   after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated transaction expenses payable by us. We intend to use the net proceeds from this offering, together with cash on
hand, to redeem all $225.0 million of our outstanding 7.50% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2013 and all $200.0 million of our outstanding
6.125% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2014.

S-20

Edgar Filing: BIO RAD LABORATORIES INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments, short-term debt and our consolidated capitalization at
September 30, 2010, actual and as adjusted to give effect to this offering and our anticipated use of the net proceeds thereof, after deducting
estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated transaction expenses payable by us.

September 30, 2010

   Actual

As
   Adjusted

(in thousands, except share data)

(unaudited)
Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments $ 738,000 $

Short-term debt:
Notes payable and current maturities of long-term debt $ 9,161 $ 9,161

Long-term debt, net of current maturities:
Revolving credit facility $ �  $ �
Notes offered hereby �  425,000
7.5% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2013 225,000 �
6.125% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2014 200,000 �
8.00% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2016 295,498 295,498
Other long-term debt 13,076 13,076

Total long-term debt 733,574 733,574

Total debt $ 742,735 $ 742,735

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock �  �
Class A common stock 2 2
Class B common stock 1 1
Additional paid-in capital 150,136 150,136
Retained earnings 1,113,779
Accumulated other comprehensive income 159,914 159,914

Total Bio-Rad stockholders� equity 1,423,832
Noncontrolling interests 4,300 4,300

Total stockholders� equity 1,428,132

Total capitalization $ 2,170,867 $

S-21

Edgar Filing: BIO RAD LABORATORIES INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 31

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF CERTAIN INDEBTEDNESS

Senior Secured Credit Facility

On June 21, 2010, we entered into our existing credit facility with certain financial institutions (the �Lenders�), JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as
administrative agent, Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. and Union Bank of California, N.A., as co-syndication agents, and Bank of America, N.A. and
HSBC Bank USA, National Association, as co-documentation agents, which amended and restated our previous credit facility entered into on